Board of India (SEBI) and the other Rules, Regulations, Circulars, Notications, etc. and subject to 
approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions as may be necessary from any authority, whether 
statutory or otherwise, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company comprising of 1,15,00,000 (One 
Crore Fifteen Lakh) Ordinary Shares of the face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each aggregating 
to Rs.11,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakh Only) be and is hereby subdivided into 
5,75,00,000 (Five Crore Seventy Lakh only) Ordinary Shares of face value of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) 
each, with effect from the 'Record Date' to be determined or as determined by the Board of Directors 
(hereinafter referred to as 'the Board', which expression shall be deemed to include the existing

[...]

Committee of Directors thereof) from time to time.” Accordingly, the existing Clause V of the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company substituted with the following new Clause V:

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, The issued, subscribed and fully paid-up Ordinary Share Capital of 
the Company Rs. 11,20,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Twenty Lakh Only), comprising of 1,12,00,000 
(One Crore Twelve Lakh Only) Ordinary Shares of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each be 
sub-divided into 5,60,00,000 (Five Crore Sixty Lakh Only) Ordinary Shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two Only) each as on the Record Date to be determined or as determined by the Board or any 
Committee thereof from time to time.”

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, incase of fractional shares, if any arising out of the issue and

[...]

20,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Crore Only) 
divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore only) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each ranking 
pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company;

"V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,50,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty Lakh 
only) divided into 5,75,00,000 equity shares of face value of Rs. 2/- each."

6. ISSUE OF BONUS SHARES:

To consider and if thought t, to pass with or without modication(s) the following Resolution as
Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT, in accordance with Section 63 and other applicable provisions of the Companies

[...]

and approvals as may be required in this regard, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to 
the Board for capitalization of such sum standing to the credit of securities premium / free reserves of 
the Company, as may be considered necessary by the Board, for the purpose of issuance of bonus 
shares not exceeding 4,20,00,000 (Four Crore Twenty Lakh Only) of Re. 2/- (Rupee Two only) each, 
credited as fully paid-up shares to the holders of the existing equity shares of the Company post sub-
division, whose names appear in the Register of Members maintained by the Company's Registrars 
and Transfer Agents / List of Benecial Owners, as received from the National Securities Depository

[...]

concerned or interested, nancially or otherwise, in the resolutions set out under business item nos. 4

Item No 5 : TO CONSIDER AND APPROVE ALTERATION OF CAPITAL CLAUSE OF THE 
MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY:

The present Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.11,50,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Fifty 
Lakh only). In view of the proposal for issue of sub-divided shares, as referred under Item No. 4, it is 
proposed to sub-divide the number of equity shares underlying the Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from 1,15,00,000 (One Crore Fifteen Lakh only) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each to 5,75,00,000 (Five Crore Seventy Five Lakh Only) Ordinary Shares of the face value of Rs. 2/- 
(Rupees Two Only).

The Board of Directors at their meeting held on August 26th, 2021 approved the proposal to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company and consequent amendments to the Memorandum of the

[...]

Members post sub-division by capitalization of Reserves and Surplus of the Company subject to approval 
of the Shareholders and such other authorities as may be necessary.

Accordingly, the resolution seeks approval of the shareholders for capitalizing Rs. 8,40,00,000/- (Rupees 
Eight Crore Forty Lakh Only) out of the amount standing to the credit of the Reserves and surplus account 
and issue of bonus shares out of the same on the terms and conditions set out in the resolution. The paid up 
capital of the Company after bonus issue will be Rs. 19,60,00,000/- (Rupees Nineteen Crore Sixty Lakh 
Only).

The Bonus shares on allotment shall rank pari-passu with existing Equity Shares of the Company and 
the bonus shares are entitled for dividend declared after the allotment shares.

The proposed Bonus Issue is not in lieu of Dividend.

No allotment letter will be issued.